
 
 
 

County Planning Committee 
 
 
Date Tuesday 4 April 2023 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest   

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2023  (Pages 3 - 20) 

5. Applications to be determined   

 a) DM/21/01313/OUT - Land At Rodridge Cottage Farm Station 
Town  (Pages 21 - 52) 

  Residential development of 88 dwellings (outline, inc. 
access) 

 b) DM/22/01663/OUT - Land to the west and south of Jade 
Business Park, with all matters reserved - Land To Hawthorn 
Grid Site, Murton, SR7 9SF  (Pages 53 - 94) 

  Outline planning application for the erection of a new 400 
kilovolt electricity substation, a converter station, and the 
laying out of replacement public open space 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
27 March 2023 
 
 



 
 
To: The Members of the County Planning Committee 

 
 Councillor G Richardson (Chair) 

Councillor A Bell (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors D Boyes, J Higgins, C Hunt, P Jopling, C Marshall, 
C Martin, M McKeon, B Moist, P Molloy, I Roberts, K Shaw, 
A Simpson, S Wilson and S Zair 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Kirsty Charlton Tel: 03000 269705 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 7 March 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Bell (Chair) 
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillors J Higgins, C Hunt, P Jopling, C Marshall, C Martin, M McKeon, 
B Moist, K Shaw, S Wilson, S Zair, E Peeke (substitute for G Richardson) 
and I McLean (substitute for I Roberts) 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Kevin Earley, Councillor Dominic Haney and Councillor Douglas 
Oliver 

 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Richardson, P 
Molloy, I Roberts and A Simpson. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillors I McClean and E Peeke were present as substitute Members for 
Councillors I Roberts and G Richardson respectively. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
In relation to item no. 5a) Councillor Marshall advised that the developer was 
known to him and Councillor Bell had met and spoke with the Agent, 
however both Members advised that they had no pre-determined views 
regarding the application. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



5a DM/22/01769/FPA - Land East Of Edge Lane, Maiden Law  

 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
an application for the installation and operation of a ground mounted 
photovoltaic (PV) solar energy generation system (solar farm), battery 
storage facility, electrical substation and associated infrastructure at Land to 
the East of Edge Lane, Maiden Law (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
C Shields, Senior Planning Officer advised the Committee of an amendment 
to paragraph 177 of the report, which read; 
 
Although the development would temporarily remove a significant portion of 
land from arable use it would still be available for low intensity grazing. 
 
He confirmed that the word ‘arable’ should be replaced ‘pastoral’ to 
demonstrate the correct type of use. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application 
which included a site location plan, aerial photographs, photographs of the 
site and a summary of objections received. 
 
Local Member, M McGaun was unable to attend the meeting and a 
statement was read out on his behalf.  He confirmed that he was pro-
environmental and renewable development, however with 466 listed 
objections it was clear how residents felt about the development.  He 
objected to the proposal as it was contrary to National Planning Poli
[...]
summarised 
in the report, the fund had been offered outside the planning system and not 
to mitigate impact.  The Planning Officer had determined that there was no 
impact to be mitigated in this case and therefore no weight should be 
afforded to the fund when determining the application. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Jopling, the Senior Planning Officer 
advised that a desk based archaeological assessment was based on 
information from historical environmental records.  Most of the site had been 
opencast and an assessment had concluded that there the site was unlikely 
to contain remains. 
 
Councillor Marshall queried how the scheme compared to the original 
application submitted.  He also referred to the comments regarding the 
Community Development fund and asked for clarification that it was not a 
legal requirement. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer advised that when the application was 
submitted, there had been solar panels in the south east area, however there 
were objections with regards to the impact on wildlife and an objection from 
the Councils Ecology Department.  The application included improved 
mitigation measures for birds and a larger area designated for habitat 

Page 9



creation and management, which Ecology had deemed to be acceptable.  
The change had also resulted in the site being drawn back from properties. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer advised that the information provided with 
regards to community fund was for awareness only and was not something 
the Committee should take into consideration.  The Planning and 
Development Lawyer confirmed that there was no legal requirement to make 
funding available to the community and reiterated that there was no impact 
that the Council felt appropriate to mitigate with financial contributions. 
 
The Chair asked for information regarding the management of the fund and 
how a commitment could be made for forty years without a legal requirement.  
Mr Atkinson confirmed that the developer was working with Durham 
Community Foundation, to provide an endowment payment to be managed 
by them for investment in local projects. 
 
In response to a further question from Councillor Wilson, the Planning and 
Development lawyer confirmed that the funding could not be secured by a 
condition and therefore no legal requirement would be established, even if 
the application was approved. 
 
Councillor Wilson queried the quality of the farmland and the approximate 
time for the hedgerow to mature.  The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that 
it was grade 3b and 4 land used for grass and grazing.  There had been 
mention of some arable land in the eastern corner, however it had been 
grassland since the opencast.  IT would take approximately 10-15 years for 
the proposed tree planting to fully establish and match the existing hedgerow 
on Edge Lane as shown in the site photographs. 
 
Councillor Moist asked for comments on the information from Councillor 
McGaun regarding a second application in close proximity to the site.  The 
Senior Planning Officer advised that there was not another application, 
however a public consultation was underway for another site.  Until an 
application was submitted, cumulative impact could not be considered.  
 
Councillor Moist advised that when the applications for nearby sites at Hett 
and Murton were refused, the Committee asked whether it was possible to 
provide a list of suitable sites and he wondered if there had been any 
progress.  S Reed, Planning and Development Manager advised that Spatial 
Policy were working on a supplementary planning document on solar and 
renewable energy, which would be attached to the CDP, however the 
consultation had not started and therefore could not be given any weight 
when determining the application. 
 
Councillor Jopling concluded that the application breached many policies.  
One example was the loss of public rights of way despite the issue with 

Page 10



health and wellbei
[...]
wn merits and 
therefore a deferment would not serve any benefit.  With regards to the 
Community Fund, he reiterated that it was a voluntary offer by the developer. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer responded to suggestions that alternative sites 
should be considered, however this site had been chosen due to its positive 
characteristics.  It had no designations and was close to grid connection.  
With regards to alternative brownfield sites, these were often already 
allocated for other types of development such as industry or housing and to 
erect solar panels would be a conflict in policy.  The RSPB, CPRE and 
Durham Wildlife Trust had originally objected however the application had 
been redesigned to include the mitigation area in the south east and no 
further comments had been received. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions outlined in the 
report and the completion of an agreement under Section 39 of The Wildlife 
and Countryside Act 1981 to secure biodiversity management for the life of 
the development.  
 
Carl Marshall left the meeting and did not return. 
 

5b DM/22/03248/FPA - Belmont Church Of England Junior 
School, Buckinghamshire Road, Belmont  

 

The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer 
regarding an application for the construction of a new two-storey primary 
school building, a three-storey secondary school building, and a one-storey, 
double-height sports hall building and playing fields with associated 
landscaping, access and parking and demolition of the drama block 
(Amended description) at Belmont Church Of England Junior School, 
Buckinghamshire Road, Belmont (for copy see file of minutes). 

Page 13



 
C Teasdale, Principal Planning Office gave a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, aerial photographs, 
photographs of the site and a summary of objections received. 
 
The Committee were provided with an update to the report to con
[...]
in future, it was policy 
compliant. 
 
Councillor Jopling supported the well needed scheme and seconded the 
motion to approve the application. 
 
Councillor Higgins added that this was a good investment for young people 
which he would like to see in all towns and villages however he shared the 
concerns of residents and would have preferred the pitch hours to be 
reduced.  In response to a question regarding the outdoor facilities, the 
Principal Planning Officer confirmed that the scheme included both toilet and 
changing facilities.  She advised that the proposed hours had been reduced 
from 22:00 hours on weekday evenings to 21:05. 
 
Ms Patterson confirmed that the hours were based on current community use 
and highlighted that the scheme was subject to funding from the FA which 
required a certain amount of community use. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions outlined in the 
report and amended conditions as follows; 
 

 Condition 5, to allow construction of the new access to a standard 
suitable for construction traffic and then completed to full standard 
prior to first occupation, and  

 Condition 15, to also include the lighting for the 3 court MUGA which 
would also be floodlit.   

 
Councillor Martin left the meeting and did not return. 
 

Page 16



5c DM/22/03374/RM - Land to the south of Puddlers Corner 
 Roundabout,  Genesis Way, Consett  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
an application for the submission of reserved matters (layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping) in relation to the construction of new 
Community Hospital and associated energy centre of DM/22/01630/VOC 
(mixed use scheme) and submission of details pursuant to conditions 
5,7,9,10,11 and 12 of DM/22/01630/VOC relating to Construction 
management plan, site investigations, drainage details, noise, and 
engineering details of internal roads on Land to the south of Puddlers Corner 
Roundabout, Genesis Way, Consett (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
L Ollivere, Senior Planning Office gave a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, aerial photographs, 
photographs of the site and a summary of objections received. 
 
Councillor D Haney, Local Member, advised Members of the importance of 
the application despite the responses received to the planning application.  
The future of the hospital had been in doubt for decades so he was pleased 
that a firm plan was in place.  Whilst some people agreed with the proposal, 
others believed the existing facility was in need of refurbishment.  On 
balance he acknowledged that the application was an improvement. 
 
Members had been assured that most services would be maintained 
however there would be an inadequate number of beds.  The plans were 
originally for 24 beds and this should have been the minimum, however it 
had subsequently been reduced to 16.  If there was any scope to expand the 
site in future, it should be supported; the planning statement acknowledged 
that this area had the highest population growth in North Durham and 
potentially the North East.  After the hospital had been downgraded to a 
community hospital on completion of the new University Hospital of North 
Durham, there was already a deficit of beds in the County.  Whilst the 
Committee couldn’t consider bed numbers and facilities there were planning 
considerations, such as the proximity to an incinerator, but this was yet to be 
determined by the Secretary of State. 
 
Councillor Haney confirmed that the main issue was due to highway safety 
however improvements recommended as part of the scheme would assist to 
improve some of the issues in the area.   He saw no reason why the 
application should not be approved and supported the recommendation. 
 
Councillor K Earley attended as Local Member from the neighbouring ward’ 
which was where the current site was located.  He was also Secretary of the 
Shotle
[...]
ces would transfer and offer improved access but also 
increased provision. 
 
The development of the site would also have direct employment benefits 
during the construction period. The application included on-site biodiversity 
net gains delivered through the proposed landscaping scheme and would 
create a high-quality sustainable building in terms of energy efficiency with a 
focus on net zero carbon.  
 
In summary, it was considered that the proposed development would result 
in substantial public benefits and as outlined in the planning submission 
documents, the proposals were compliant with relevant Local and National 
planning policies. 
 
Councillor Jopling acknowledged the length of time this scheme had taken to 
develop and it was wonderful to see it almost come to fruition. She wanted to 
see it built for the people of North Durham and moved approval of the 
recommendation, seconded by Councillor Hunt. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions outlined in the 
report. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 

APPLICATION DETAILS 
 

 

APPLICATION NO: 
 
DM/21/01313/OUT 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: Residential development of 88 dwellings (outline, inc. access) 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Frankill Ltd 

ADDRESS: Land At Rodridge Cottage Farm Station Town 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Blackhalls 

CASE OFFICER: 
Graham Blakey, Principal Planning Officer 
03000 264865 graham.blakey@durham.gov.uk  

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSAL 

 
The Site 
 
1. The application site of 5.82 hectares is located upon the western edge of the village 

of Station Town, Wingate.  It lies adjacent to Newholme Estate, post-war residential 
development, and Ridgeway House Nursing Home and is formed of three 
agricultural fields.  Rodridge Cottage Farm, a disused farm complex, borders the 
site to the south (in the control of the applicant) with the dismantled railway line and 
cycle route 
[...]
 Analysis, including field evaluation, is required to establish if the presence of 
archaeological assets are present beneath the site and the implications it would 

Page 43



have for the development.  The desk-based study highlights areas where trial 
trenching should be undertaken and the Council’s Archaeology Officer is in 
agreement with this methodology.  Given the outline nature of the application, 
officers are satisfied that the trail trenching can be undertaken prior to the 
submission of the reserved matters so that the layout of the proposed development 
can be informed where necessary. 

 

128. Part 16 of the NPPF states that the impact of an application upon the significance of 
a designated heritage asset should be taken into account in the determination of the 
application, and that the scale of any harm or loss to significance should be 
weighed in the balance. In this instance, with there being no impact upon 
significance, the application is considered to be acceptable in this regard, and in 
accordance with Part 16 of the NPPF and CDP Policy 44. 

 

Developer Contributions 

 

129. Policy 25 of the CDP, Paragraph 57 of the NPPF and Paragraph 122 of The 
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 set out three planning tests which 
must be met in order for weight to be given to a planning obligation. These being 
that matters specified are necessary to make the development acceptable in 
planning terms, are directly related to the development, and are fairly and 
reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. The following obligations 
are considered to meet these tests and have been sought from the developer to 
mitigate the impacts of the development and to meet an identified affordable 
housing need in the County and would be secured through a planning obligation 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended): 

 

• The requirement to enter into a S.39 Agreement to secure the long term 
management and maintenance, including a monitoring strategy of the biodiversity 
land;  

• £130,292.80 towards improving offsite open space and recreational provision 
within Blackhalls Electoral Division. 

 

Other Issues 

 

130. The School Places Manager has advised that there is sufficient capacity at primary 
school and secondary age places in the Wingate and wider area.  Therefore, no 
mitigation is required in this regard.  

 

131. Being proposed development involving a sensitive end us, the site has been subject 
to Phase 1 study to assess the risk of contamination.  These reports identify that 
contamination is clearly present and has identified proposed remediation.  
Environment, Health and Consumer Protection officers raised no objection to the 
proposal subject to a planning condition requiring the submission of further work to 
the proposed remediation strategy and so as to ensure that this contamination is 
correctly mitigated. The proposed development complies with CDP Policy 32 and 
Paragraph 183 of the NPPF which would ensure the site and the surrounding area 
would be safe and appropriately remediated. 

 

 

 

Page 44



Public Sector Equality Duty 

 
132. Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 requires public authorities when exercising 

their functions to have due regard to the need to i) the need to eliminate 
discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other prohibited conduct, ii) 
advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it and iii) foster good relations between 
persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not 
share that characteristic. 

 
133. In this instance, officers have assessed all relevant factors and do not consider that 

there are any equality impacts identified. 
 

 

CONCLUSION 

 

134. Planning law requires that applications for planning permission be determined in 
accordance with the development plan, unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise.  The NPPF is a material consideration in planning decisions.  

 

135. The residential development would draw support from the NPPF and CDP through 
its locational sustainability and access to services and alterative transport methods.  
It is considered that this, together with economic benefits and provision of affordable 
housing would outweigh the initial impacts of upon the landscape from introducing 
built development to the western side of Station Town.  Medium and long term 
mitigation of the visual impact is considered key in the long term assimilation of the 
development in the landscape. 

 

136. As set out above, in the context of the CDP and NPPF, the proposed development 
would be considered to accord with the development plan and as such should be 
approved without delay.   

 

137. The proposal has generated some public interest, with concerns regarding the 
principle of the development and the impacts upon the highway network. Concerns 
expressed regarding the proposal have been taken into account, and carefully 
balanced against the scheme’s wider social, economic and community benefits. 

 

138. The proposed development is considered to accord with Policies 6, 10, 21, 25, 26, 
29, 31, 32, 35, 36, 39, 40, 41, 43 and 44 of the County Durham Plan and Parts 2, 4, 
5, 8, 9, 12, 14, 15 and 16 of the NPPF. 

 

RECOMMENDATION  
 

139. That the application is APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement to secure the following: 

 

 Provision of a minimum of 10% affordable housing units on site; 

 The requirement to enter into a S.39 Agreement to secure the long term 
management and maintenance, including a monitoring strategy of the biodiversity 
land;  

Page 45



 £130,292.80 towards the provision or improvements to open space and recreation 
within Blackhalls Electoral Division,  

 
and subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Application for approval of reserved matters s
[...]
t there would 

Page 78



be a cumulative impact in landscape character terms, this would not be unacceptable 
or overbearing.  It is therefore considered that the proposed development would not 
conflict with CDP Policy 31 and Part 15 of the NPPF.    

 
Legal Agreement 
 
171. Policy 25 of the CDP, Paragraph 57 of the NPPF and Paragraph 122 of The 

Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 set out three planning tests which 
must be met in order for weight to be given to a planning obligation. These being that 
matters specified are necessary to make the development acceptable in planning 
terms, are directly related to the development, and are fairly and reasonably related in 
scale and kind to the development. The following obligations are considered to meet 
these tests and have been sought from the developer to mitigate the impacts of the 
development and would be secured through a planning obligation under Section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended): 

 

• The requirement to enter into a S.39 Agreement to secure the long term 
management and maintenance, including a monitoring strategy of the biodiversity 
land. 

 

172. The County Planning Committee resolved to grant planning permission on 1 
November 2022 subject to the Section 39 agreement referred to above.  Unfortunately, 
most of the land required to deliver biodiversity net gain is not currently within the 
control of the applicant and therefore it has not been possible for the Section 39 
agreement to be entered into and the planning permission could not be issued. 
 

173. Therefore, in order for planning permission to be issued in respect of this application 
the applicant proposes to enter into a planning obligation under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).  This would enable the land within 
the applicant’s ownership (which is currently less than that required for biodiversity net 
gain) to be bound by an obligation requiring the ap
[...]
DM/22/01663/OUT for the for the erection of a new 400 kilovolt 

electricity substation, a converter station, and the laying out of replacement public 
open space on land to the west and south of Jade Business Park, with all matters 
reserved be APPROVED subject to the following conditions and completion of an 
obligation under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 requiring 
future completion of an agreement under Section39 of The Wildlife and Countryside 
Act 1981 to secure biodiversity management for the life of the development: 

 
A. General Conditions  
Commencement condition, the submission of reserved matters and approved 
drawings  

 
1. In respect of the planning application where outline planning permission has been 

granted with all matters reserved for subsequent approval, being i) the scale, layout 
and appearance of the Converter Station buildings, with associated permanent 
vehicular access off the Jade Business Park roundabout at its junction with Spring 
Road, and landscaping (referred to in this permission as the “Converter Station 
Development” and delineated on the drawing Substation and Converter Station 
Areas); ii)  the scale, layout and appearance of the Substation buildings, with 
associated access off the existing substation access road, and landscaping (referred 
to in this permission as the “Substation Development” and delineated on the 
drawing Substation and Converter Station Areas); and iii) the landscaping, scale and 
layout  of the replacement public open space (referred to in this permission as the 
“Open Space Development”) shall be begun either before the expiry of three years 
from the date of this decision notice, or before the expiration of two years from the date 
of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved, whichever is the later.  

 
REASON: To allow a reasonable time period for work to start; to comply with Section 
91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
2. For the Converter
[...]
half of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date March 2023 Scale   Not to 
Scale 

 

Page 94


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2023
	5a DM/21/01313/OUT - Land At Rodridge Cottage Farm Station Town
	5b DM/22/01663/OUT - Land to the west and south of Jade Business Park, with all matters reserved - Land To Hawthorn Grid Site, Murton, SR7 9SF



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 4 April 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor G Richardson (Chair) 
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillors D Boyes, J Higgins, C Hunt, P Jopling, C Marshall, C Martin, 
M McKeon, B Moist, P Molloy, I Roberts, K Shaw, A Simpson, S Wilson and 
S Zair 
 

 

1 Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were received by Councillor Bell. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.  
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Higgins declared a non-prejudicial interest in item no. 5a) as local 
Member of the neighbouring ward Wingate which had been mentioned in the 
report. 
 

4 Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5a) DM/21/01313/OUT - Land At Rodridge Cottage Farm Station 
Town  

 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
an application for Residential development of 88 dwellings (outline, inc. 
access) at Rodridge Cottage Farm Station Town  
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 



G Blakey, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, indicative site layout, aerial 
photographs, photographs of the site and a summary of objections received. 
 
B Beal spoke on behalf of the Applicant who welcomed the recommendation 
and he referred to the original outline permission granted in 2019 which was 
still valid at the time of resubmission. Other than the updated reports and 
drawings which had been required by Officers, the application was identical. 
 
Progression of the scheme had been disrupted by various working 
restrictions and market uncertainty as result of COVID-19 pandemic.  The 
site was recognised within the County Durham Plan as housing commitment 
and the Applicant had worked with Officers on all of the key considerations. 
 
The land and buildings that would make up the Rodridge Cottage Farm 
development would create a managed transition to the open countryside with 
a low-density housing development. Material planning considerations had 
been resolved and attached conditions had been accepted by the Applicant.  
In the two years since the resubmission, the Applicant had worked with 
Officers to create an indicative layout with schemes that could add significant 
value to the final reserved matters scheme. 
 
Mr Beal trusted that members would support the renewal and reiterated that 
the main planning considerations remained unchanged since the earlier 
application granted approval.  Approval would enable the Applicants to work 
quickly to secure inward investment and progress to reserved matters to 
deliver the scheme. 
 
Councillor Jopling queried whether housing would include renewable energy.  
Mr Beal advised that as this was an outline application, this level of detail had 
not been explored, however he was confident that the Applicant would be 
aware of the benefits and include them where possible.   
 
The Principal Planning Officer reminded Members that planning policy only 
allowed for 10% renewables which would be superseded by building control 
regulations in June 2023.  Future Homes Standards were also due in 2025 
which would only increase this even more.  These changes would ensure 
that at reserved matters, schemes would be uprated further than the County 
Durham Plan requirement.  Councillor Jopling suggested Applicants should 
not wait until implementation of such foreseeable regulations given the 
current climate. 
 
Councillor Boyes was familiar with the area and as a Councillor in East 
Durham he confirmed that this was an area that was in desperate need of 
regeneration.  This particular area had lost various businesses premises in 



the community over the years.  He fully supported the application and moved 
it for approval. 
 
Councillor Higgins confirmed that it had been over forty years since there had 
been any development in Station Town and all that was left was a Chapel, a 
fish shop and a printers, with a Solicitors, Tattoo Shop and Hair Salon 
nearby. 
 
He referred to the concerns expressed by the Parish Council with regards to 
the flooding at the new development opposite Mill Bank, which he had often 
witnessed.  He also had concerns that the development would impact GP 
surgeries and whether they had been consulted to see if they could 
accommodate patients from this development.  Councillor Higgins advised 
that Wingate had recently increased by 166 houses and there were another 
250 under construction.  He had been advised by the surgery that they would 
struggle to accommodate patients who had advised that they had not been 
consulted.   
 
In addition, the local primary school was oversubscribed and in the process 
of having additional classrooms built, with the nursery school also being 
oversubscribed.  The education team had no concerns due to school places 
in the immediate area, which meant children may need to be transported to 
schools outside the area. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer responded with regards to flooding, that the 
scheme itself would need to meet all surface water needs, which had been 
demonstrated in the indicative layout.  In terms of the highway flooding, this 
would be reviewed under reserved matters to ensure the scheme would not 
exacerbate existing issues. 
 
With regards to consultation with the NHS, the Principal Planning Officer 
confirmed that the Integrated Care Board had been consulted with regards to 
the application but had not responded.  He also confirmed that as part of the 
original application in 2019, the Applicant had been required to contribute an 
additional classroom, however this had since been brought forward and the 
School Places Manager had confirmed that additional children from this 
development could be accommodated. 
 
Councillor Martin described the development as a good, low-density scheme 
which he hoped would not be altered or increased as it moved through to 
reserved matters.  He seconded the recommendation for approval. 
 
Councillor McKeon suggested that as this application had already been 
approved, it would be difficult to refuse and she was therefore happy to 
support it and move to a vote.  
 



Councillor Jopling agreed that the area needed investment and with an 
estate of this size she suggested that business owners may be more inclined 
to invest in the area.  She was confident that the SUDs would mitigate any 
surface water flooding. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions outlined in the 
report and the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the 
following: 
 

 Provision of a minimum of 10% affordable housing units on site; 

 The requirement to enter into a S.39 Agreement to secure the long 
term management and maintenance, including a monitoring strategy of 
the biodiversity land, and; 

 £130,292.80 towards the provision or improvements to open space 
and recreation within Blackhalls Electoral Division. 

 
5b) DM/22/01663/OUT - Land to the west and south of Jade 

Business Park, with all matters reserved - Land To Hawthorn 
Grid Site, Murton 

 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
an application for Outline planning application for the erection of a new 400 
kilovolt electricity substation, a converter station, and the laying out of 
replacement public open space on land to the west and south of Jade 
Business Park, with all matters reserved at Hawthorn Grid Site, Murton (for 
copy see file of minutes). 
 
C Shields, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, aerial photographs, 
photographs of the site, and a summary of objections received. 
 
The Chair advised that there were no registered speakers for the item. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor McKeon regarding the installation 
of cabling being considered separately, the Senior Planning Officer advised 
that the cabling did not require planning permission as it was permitted 
development. 
 
Councillor Boyes echoed his position at the previous meeting, the need in 
East Durham and the need for national energy security and moved the 
recommendation for approval which was seconded by Councillor Hunt. 
 



Resolved 
 
That the application for the for the erection of a new 400 kilovolt electricity 
substation, a converter station, and the laying out of replacement public open 
space on land to the west and south of Jade Business Park, with all matters 
reserved be APPROVED subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
completion of an obligation under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 requiring future completion of an agreement under 
Section39 of The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to secure biodiversity 
management for the life of the development. 


